PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7456907

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	06/30/2022		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TDW DELAWARE, INC.	
Street Address:	6120 S. YALE AVE	
Internal Address:	nternal Address: SUITE 1700	
City:	TULSA	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74136	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10213816
Application Number:	16135215
Application Number:	16135348
Application Number:	16201102

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128502874

Email: MieshaHollingsworth@huntonak.com

Correspondent Name: HUNTON AK LLP Address Line 1: 200 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108147.0000038
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY L. PORTER
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory L. Porter/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=05. Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (TDW Delaware Inc#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 060657 FRAME: 0686 source=05. Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (TDW Delaware Inc#page2.tif source=05. Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (TDW Delaware Inc#page3.tif source=05. Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (TDW Delaware Inc#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 060657 FRAME: 0687 TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TDW Delaware, Inc.)

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association, as Collateral Agent for the

Secured Parties ("Collateral Agent"), pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Pledge and

Security Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2020, among TDW Delaware, Inc., a Delaware

corporation ("Grantor"), T.D. Williamson, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation ("Company"), certain

subsidiaries of the Company, and Collateral Agent (such agreement, together with all amendments and

restatements thereto, the "Security Agreement") does hereby terminate and release its interest in and to

that specific Patent Collateral shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, namely, those patents listed on

Exhibit "A" (the "Released Trademarks"), arising from that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as

of December 18, 2020, between Collateral Agent and Grantor, which was recorded in the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on or about December 21, 2020, as against the Released Patents at

Reel/Frame 054705/0894.

Executed as of the 30th day of June, 2022.

[Signatures on following page.]

REEL: 060657 FRAME: 0688

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title:

Thomas Baert Authorized Officer

Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (TDW Delaware, Inc.) - Signature Page

PATENT REEL: 060657 FRAME: 0689

EXHIBIT A

RELEASED PATENTS

[See attached].

RECORDED: 07/28/2022

SCHEDULE 1

TO

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

	005803-02291		005803-02290			005803-02289		005803-01968	File No.
selective seam weld corrosion in a conduit (KPL/TDW)	System and method for detecting and remediating Pending		System for Analyzing Anomalies in a Conduit (KPL) Pending	Conduit (KPL)	Remediating Selective Seam Weld Corosion in a	System and Method for Detecting and	COLLAPSIBLE SEALING ELEMENTS	PIPELINE PIG WITH HYDRAULICALLY BALANCED	Title
	Pending		Pending			Pending		lssued	Status
	SN		SN			SN		SN	Country
	16/201,102		16/135,348			16/135,215		14/692,417	Application No.
								10,213,816	Patent No.
KPL South Texas, LLC	TDW Delaware, Inc. and	KPL South Texas, LLC	TDW Delaware, Inc. and			TDW Delaware, Inc.		TDW Delaware, Inc.	In The Name Of:

PATENT

REEL: 060657 FRAME: 0691